

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3357 OF 2010

Asit C. Mehta Investment Intermediates Ltd.
and Anr **...Petitioners**
Versus
State of Maharashtra and Anr. **...Respondents**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.24 OF 2011**

Deena Asit Mehta and Anr **...Petitioners**
Versus
State of Maharashtra and Anr. **...Respondents**

Mr. Jignesh Shah, for the Petitioners.
Ms. Poonam P Bhosale, APP for the Respondent No.1 - State.
**Mr. Monish K. Vig a/w Shriram S Kulkarni, for the Respondent
No.2.**

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 26TH FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. Mr. Kulkarni, learned counsel for the Respondent No.2, states that he has already informed Respondent No.2 that he has discharged himself from representing them in the matter. Accordingly, Mr. Kulkarni is discharged from representing Respondent No.2.

- 2.** Issue notice to Respondent No.2, returnable after two weeks.

- 3.** A spare copy of the Petition be provided in the Registry to facilitate issuance of notice to Respondent No.2.

- 4.** In addition to Court notice, learned counsel for the Petitioner to serve the Respondent No.2 by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

- 5.** Stand over to **1st April, 2026.**

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)